	DED (DTUEST OF 10	ALTH AND HUMAN CEDUTO		
		EALTH AND HUMAN SERVICE DRUG ADMINISTRATION	20	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE		DATE(S) OF INS		
	Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		19-6/11/2019*	
Rockville, MD	20857	FEI NUMBER 300280	9586	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL		l		
Pradipta K. S	wain, Vice President of Op	STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceu	tical Industries Ltd.	Halol - Baroda I	Highway	
Halol, Gujara	w t, 389350 India	Manufacturer		
observations, and do n observation, or have i action with the FDA n	bservations made by the FDA representative not represent a final Agency determination mplemented, or plan to implement, correct epresentative(s) during the inspection or su act FDA at the phone number and address	regarding your compliance. If y ive action in response to an obs abmit this information to FDA a	you have an objection reg ervation, you may discus	arding an is the objection or
The observations no firm is responsible j requirements.	oted in this Form FDA-483 are not an for conducting internal self-audits to in	exhaustive listing of objection dentify and correct any and o	onable conditions. Una all violations of the qu	ler the law, your ality system
Production	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
OBSERVATIO Procedures desig are not followed	gned to prevent microbiological	contamination of drug j	products purporting	g to be sterile
The Aseptic Proc	ess Validation Master Plan was not	followed during executio	n of media fill run ^(b)	(4)
Specifically,				
several 'new' ope	re on line ^{(b) (4)} for the ^{(b) (4)} ion in the filled, incubated units. A erations occurred during this media as performed or not performed per	n investigation into the m fill run. These included t	he following that we	mined that
		(h)		
	AN	IENDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(B)SIGNATURE Farhana Khan, Investigato Monica C Burgos Garcia, I Kejun Cheng, FDA Center E Employee of Other Federal	nvestigator Employee or	RIDER DE LA CONTRACTOR	DATE ISSUED 6/11/2019
	Rebecca E Dombrowski, FDA or Employee of Other Fede	Center Employee	Kepcing	

		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	DNE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPEC		
	wn Drive, Room 2032	6/3/2019 FEI NUMBER	-6/11/2019*	
Rockville, M	ID 20857	30028095	86	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Pradipta K.	Swain, Vice President of Ope	rations		
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Consection of Consection Consection Consection	utical Industries Ltd.	Halol - Baroda Hi	ghway	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COU		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Halol, Gujar	at, 389350 India	Manufacturer		
- Removal of the	to the aseptically sealed tar	k containing sterile ^{(b) (4)}	media.	
- Maintenance A	ctivity to repair/reset the ((b) (4)	of the filling	g station and	
hevel gear due	to reversal of ^{(b) (4)} movement resul	ling in intake of oir instan	d of delivery of	
outer gear due	inovement resul	ting in intake of air instead	a or derivery or	
media.				
- Quality Assura	nce Impact Evaluation as part of the 'E	reakdown Maintenance R	leport' regarding	
	(b) (A)			
the filling statio	on reversal (Sr. No. ^{(b) (4)}).			
Tabanatana	13			
Laboratory				
OBSERVATI	ON 2			
신국, 이미, 이번, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미, 이미			C C	
Established lab	oratory control mechanisms are not	documented at the time	e of performance.	
The accurance of	f the data from the all analytical testing	data is not provided		
The assurance of	the data from the an analytical testing	, data is not provided		
Specifically,				
			(b)	
Environmental n	nonitoring of plates on June 5, 2019 in	cluded review of more that	in (4) sample sets. In my review	
of the data in sup	port of the EM review, it was noted th	at in selected examples, t	he primary reviewer performed	
the plate analysis	almost 2 hours prior to the witness re	view. As explained by yo	our EM QC staff and detailed in	
written procedur	e SOP QCM-042, the witness is to per	form the witness review o	of the reading of the EM plates at	
the same time as	the primary review.			
		IDAACNIT 1		
	AMEI	NDMENT 1		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SKINATURE	r	DI DI & DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Farhana Khan, Investigator	1°	1212/2/06/11/2019	
OF THIS PAGE	Monica C Burgos Garcia, Inv	estigator	Faithan that	
	Kejun Cheng, FDA Center Emp	loyee or	Sug an By 1 30017 3000 Data Sug an 36 11 2019 31 22:23	
	Employee of Other Federal A		Lench-1	
	Rebecca E Dombrowski, FDA C		-y - o	
	or Employee of Other Federa	1 Agencies		
FORM FDA 483 (09:08)	PROCEEDING CONTRACTOR IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATION	S PAGE 2 of 5 PAGES	
Charles March 1000				

 Constrained and Constraint Strategy (Strategy and Stra Strategy and S

the state of the

				-
	DEPARTMENT OF HEA			
FOOD AND DRUG ADM DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		F	ATE(5) OF INSPECTION 5/3/2019-6/11/2019* EI NUMBER 3002809586	
	TTO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Swain, Vice President of Ope	erations		
FIRM NAME Sun Pharmaceu City, state zip code count	tical Industries Ltd.		aroda Highway	
	nt, 389350 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT Manufactu:		
For example, and a) sample plate	as noted in the MODA system for E		12:05:17	
b) sample plate				
Device Obser	DN 3			
U .	at describe or reference the design ion have not been adequately esta		ent activities and define re	esponsibility
activities associ	ur design plan for ^{(b) (4)} ted to ^{(b) (4)} was approv ated to this product on August 20 ile that demonstrated conformance	ed on May 201 12. Additional		gan the design
	DN 4 e results cannot be fully verified b lated according to established pro		nspection and test has not	been
Specifically, the under Protocol 1 (b) (4)	e requalification of your ^{(b) (4)} No.: QUA-S/0253 Requalification (equipment ID:240) does n			
	AMI	ENDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(8) SKRNATURE Farhana Khan, Investigator Monica C Burgos Garcia, In Kejun Cheng, FDA Center Em Employee of Other Federal Rebecca E Dombrowski, FDA or Employee of Other Feder	vestigator ployee or Agencies Center Emplo	byee Repting	DATE SSUED 6/11/2019
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)		INSPECTIONAL OF	RERVATIONS	PAGE 3 of 5 PAGES

Sand Stand Berger B. C. S. Stand Bridger & Sand Stand Strategies

Sec. Sec. Sec.

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES RUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	6/3/2019-6/11/2019*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEINUMBER 3002809586
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Pradipta K. Swain, Vice President of Op	erations
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd.	Halol - Baroda Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Halol, Gujarat, 389350 India	Manufacturer

clamp air pressures required per your reference document, were challenged to determine optimal production parameters. According to your reference document,^{(b)(4)}

^{(b) (4)} Instruction approved on 12/07/2019, the pneumatic assembly machine requires an air supply of ^{(b) (4)} bsi, assembly air cylinders require ^{(b) (4)} \pm ^{(b) (4)} bsi and clamp air cylinders require ^{(b) (4)} \pm ^{(b) (4)} bsi. During the review of Protocol No.: QUA-S/0253, it was noted that the air supply pressure was recorded as ^{(b) (4)} (approximately ^{(b) (4)} bsi). However, no other data was documented for the assembly air cylinders, the clamp air cylinders, and for the tolerances provided by your supplier.

Moreover, the pneumatic assembly machine (ID:240) was used to assemble exhibit lots associated to

(b) (4)

***DATES OF INSPECTION**

6/03/2019(Mon), 6/04/2019(Tue), 6/05/2019(Wed), 6/06/2019(Thu), 6/07/2019(Fri), 6/10/2019(Mon), 6/11/2019(Tue)

AMENDMENT 1

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(B)SIGNATURE Farhana Khan, Investigator Monica C Burgos Garcia, Investigator Kejun Cheng, FDA Center Employee or Employee of Other Federal Agencies Rebecca E Dombrowski, FDA Center Employee or Employee of Other Federal Agencies	RhDS Hatera char Herena char Harris Sana La La X Key Lhag Key Lhag	DATE ISSUED 6/11/2019
FORM FDA ART (09/08)	I or Employee of Other Federal Agencies	_1	PAGE 4 1/5 PAGES

		IEALTH AND HUMAN SERV	ICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF	INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		6/3/2 FEI NUMBE	2019-6/11/2019*	
Rockville, MD	MD 20857		809586	
AME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	O WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Pradipta K. Sw	ain, Vice President of C	perations		
IRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Sun Pharmaceut	ical Industries Ltd.	Halol - Barod		
	, 389350 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Manufacturer		
Annotations to (Observations			
Observation 1:	N/A			
Observation 2: 1	J/A			
Observation 3: 1	Promised to correct			
Observation 4:	Promised to correct			
		AMENDMENT 1		
	EMPLOYEE(6) SIGNATURE		DADG	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Farhana Khan, Investiga		Freide	6/11/2019
OF THIS PAGE	Monica C Burgos Garcia,	Investigator	Fanhana Khan Inne singatik Sagneu By 1300172860 Osta Sagneu, 05-11-2018 01-22-23	
	Kejun Cheng, FDA Center Employee of Other Feder	al Agencies	X	
	Rebecca E Dombrowski, F	DA Center Employee	(Keptin)	
	or Employee of Other Fe	NAMES OF THE PARTY	A 1	